

The Edinburgh Gazette

Published by Authority.

The Gazette is registered at the General Post Office for transmission by Inland Post as a newspaper. The postage rate to places within the United Kingdom, for each copy, is one penny for the first 6 ozs.; and an additional halfpenny for each subsequent 6 ozs. or part thereof. For places abroad the rate is a halfpenny for every 2 ounces, except in the case of Canada, to which the Canadian Magazine Postage rate applies.

FRIDAY, AUGUST 30, 1935.

Treasury Chambers, S.W.1.

The Lords Commissioners of His Majesty's Treasury hereby give notice that They have made an Order under Sections 3 and 19 of the Import Duties Act, 1932, viz.:—

The Additional Import Duties (No. 29) Order, 1935, relating to wooden gunstock blocks.

The Order has been published as Statutory Rules and Orders, 1935, No. 867, and copies may be purchased (price 1d. net) direct from His Majesty's Stationery Office at the following addresses:—Adastral House, Kingsway, London, W.C.2; 120 George Street, Edinburgh, 2; York Street, Manchester, 1; 1 St. Andrew's Crescent, Cardiff; 80 Chichester Street, Belfast; or through any bookseller.

THE BURGH REGISTER OF SASINES (INVERNESS) DISCONTINUANCE ORDER, 1935, DATED 27TH AUGUST 1935, MADE BY THE SECRETARY OF STATE UNDER THE BURGH REGISTERS (SCOTLAND) ACT, 1926 (16 AND 17 GEO. V. c. 50).

Whereas the Town Council of the Burgh of Inverness have intimated under Subsection (1) of Section One of the Burgh Registers (Scotland) Act, 1926, that the office of the Keeper of the Burgh Register of Sasines for the said Burgh has become vacant:

Now therefore, I, the Right Honourable Sir Godfrey Collins, one of His Majesty's Principal Secretaries of State, in pursuance of the said Subsection do hereby order as follows:—

 The Burgh Register of Sasines for the Burgh of Inverness shall be discontinued from and after the thirtieth day of September 1935.

This Order shall be recorded in the Division of the General Register of Sasines for the County of Inverness.

 This Order may be cited as the Burgh Register of Sasines (Inverness) Discontinuance Order, 1935.

Given under my hand and Seal at Whitehall, this 27th day of August 1935.

(L.S.) (Sgd.) Godfrey P. Collins, One of His Majesty's Principal Secretaries of State.

> Civil Service Commission, August 27, 1935.

The Civil Service Commissioners hereby give notice that the following Regulations are published with the approval of the Lords Commissioners of His Majesty's Treasury, viz.:—

REGULATIONS FOR THE APPOINTMENT OF GUIDE LECTURER IN THE BRITISH MUSEUM (NATURAL HISTORY).

N.B.—Competitions under these regulations are open both to men and women. Competitions do not take place at fixed intervals, but are held only on the occurrence of a vacancy. The regulations are liable to alteration from time to time.

1. Candidates must have attained the age of 27 and must not have attained the age of